Country Club Walnut Creek Crossing Repair project for the benefit of the citizens of the City of 

Mansfield; and, 

WHEREAS, Freese and Nichols, Inc. has provided a proposal for the design of the 

Country Club Walnut Creek Crossing Repair project in an amount not to exceed One Hundred 

Thirty-Four Thousand One Hundred Fourteen and no/100 dollars ($134,114.00); and, 

WHEREAS, Brittain & Crawford, LLC has provided a proposal for survey services for 

the Country Club Walnut Creek Crossing Repair project in an amount not to exceed Fourteen 

Thousand Five Hundred and no/100 dollars ($14,500.00); and, 

WHEREAS, after review of the proposal City staff recommends approving professional 

services contracts with Freese and Nichols, Inc. and Brittain & Crawford, LLC; and, 

WHEREAS, funding for these contracts is available from the Utility Fund.

[...]

The findings and recitations set out in the preamble are found to be true and correct and are 

hereby adopted by the City Council and made a part hereof for all purposes. 

SECTION 2. 

A Professional Services Contract with Freese and Nichols, Inc. in an amount not to exceed 

One Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand One Hundred Fourteen and no/100 dollars ($134,114.00) for 

the design of the Country Club Walnut Creek Crossing Repair, in substantially the same form as 

the attached Exhibit “A”, is hereby approved. 

SECTION 3. 

A Professional Services Contract with Brittain and Crawford, LLC in an amount not to 

exceed Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred and no/100 dollars ($14,500.00) for survey services of 

the Country Club Walnut Creek Crossing Repair, in substantially the same form as the attached 

Exhibit “A”, is hereby approved. 

SECTION 4. 

Additional funding in the amount not to exceed Twenty Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-

Six and no/100 dollars ($20,786.00) for the purchase of right-of-way, easements, contingency and 

other miscellaneous services is hereby approved. 

SECTION 5. 

It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Resolution is 

passed is open to the public as required by law and the public notice of the time, place, and purpose